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The festival takes place at
various sites across the whole
of Isle of Portland 

What is b-side festival like?

In some venues there may be
crowds. 

b-side is a multimedia arts
festival, so there are lots of
different events to see –
including exhibitions, films,
sculptures, and more. 

A lot of families go to b-side
festival. 
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There may be some bright or
flashing lights in some events.

There may be some loud
noises.

Some of the festival is outside,
so prepare for bad weather.
Portland can be windy. 

There may be hot weather, so
prepare with sunscreen, a sun
hat, and a water bottle. 
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If you need help, you can ask
one of our festival stewards.
They'll be wearing bright
coloured b-side t-shirts.

Toilets and disabled toilets are
marked on the b-side map.  

There might be some uneven
ground in places.

Portland is bigger than you may
think. It can be tiring to get
around to all of the artworks.
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COVID-19: If you would like to
use them, face masks and hand
sanitisers will be at the festival
hub and other indoor venues. 

The artworks have been
installed in places across the
island, you can access these
places by walking, wheeling,
cycling, going on a public bus,
driving.

In the next pages, you can see
the artworks listed by artwork
name and artist name. These
will be shown in site order,
please find a map on the
website www.b-side.org.uk

Page 4 



Opes and Dreams: Friends of the Future 
- New Curators

Site 1
Chiswell Community Garden 
DT5 1AW
What3Words link: 
hamsters.product.user 

This event includes creative
writing activities exploring our
hopes for the future.

This site is accessible by
wheelchair. 

This event is an interactive
experience.
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Drop in any time on Thursday
8th or Friday 9th between 11am
- 6pm. Or between 11am - 4pm
on Sunday 11th. 

This is event does not require
booking.

This site is quite small and can
feel crowded at times. There is
space to wait outside if you'd
like to enter when it's quieter.  

The ground will be a little
uneven and there is limited
seating within the garden. 
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Field Walk: Who Lived in a House Like This? 
- Dr Jeanie Sinclair and James Barker



Site 1
Chiswell Community Garden 
DT5 1AW
What3Words link: 
hamsters.product.user 

This event is a gentle walk  and
talk exploring the historic
buildings of Chiswell and those
who lived in them.  

This event is accessible for
wheelchair users, prams etc 

This walk and talk will take
place on Saturday 10th from
11am - 12:30pm.  
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This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are £3.50 and available
on the b-side website. 

Inaccurate Recordings: Mapping Portland's
landscape using print and sound - Kneed 

Site 1
Chiswell Community Garden 
DT5 1AW
What3Words link: 
hamsters.product.user 

This site is accessible by
wheelchair 
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Printing and sound workshops
with artists Leonie and Ishwari
as part of their research into the
history of Brandy Row and
Chiswell.

This event is an interactive
experience.

Drop in any time on Saturday
between 11am - 4pm. 

This is event does not require
any booking.
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Portland Beat-side - Beats Across Borders

Site 2 
Quiddles (Rooftop)
DT5 1LN
What3Words link: 
likening.bookmark.curated

Songwriting and sampling
voices and sounds of Portland
to create music that will be
played at the Portland Parade. 

This site is not wheelchair
accessible.

Drop in any time on Friday 9th
between 11am - 2pm. 
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This is event does not require 
 any booking. 

You can watch or listen from a
distance or take part up close.
This is an interactive experience
for any age. 

Kimberlin - Duncan Whitley

Site 3 
The Royal Manor Theatre
DT5 1LT
What3Words link: 
fittingly.reframe.appealing

This venue has a stair lift and
an accessible toilet. 
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This film is about the discovery
of an underground cinema
cavern on the Isle of Portland.

The film will be playing on the
hour and half past the hour on
Thursday 8th, Friday 9th, and
Saturday 10th between
11:30am - 5:30pm. Or between
11:30am - 4pm on Sunday 11th.  

This event is a visual
experience. There is a subtitled
version of the film online. 
See page 66. 

This is event does not require
any booking. 
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Portland Print Workshop - Caitlin Akers 

Site 4 
Outpost, 77 Fortuneswell 
DT5 1LY
What3Words link: 
flank.perch.pixies

This is a printing workshop
where you can have a go at
making posters about Portland
or anything you like. There will
also be music at this workshop.

This site has level access but 
 NO accessible toilet. 

Drop in on Thursday 8th, Friday
9th, Saturday 10th between
3pm - 6pm. 

Or on Sunday 11th between
11am - 4pm.  
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This is event does not require
any booking. 

This is an interactive experience
for any age. 

Zine Scene at the Portland Print Workshop 
- Caitlin Akers 

Site 4 
Outpost, 77 Fortuneswell 
DT5 1LY
What3Words link: 
flank.perch.pixies

This site has level access but 
 NO accessible toilet. 
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Have a go at making creating
your own zine. Learn to cut,
paste, print and fold. Materials
and refreshments provided.

This event is taking place on
Friday 9th from 6:30pm -
9:30pm.  

This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is essential. 
Tickets are £3.50 and available
on the b-side website. 

This site is quite small and can
feel crowded at times. There are
limited spaces on the workshop
to reduce this feeling.
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Tyrolia Mundus: Investment Opportunity Tour
- Claudia Antonius and Jörg Jozwiak

Site 5 
Fancy's Farm
DT5 1FR
What3Words link: 
imprinted.youngest.scornful

A witty, guided walk to see a
site proposed for the
development of Austrian style
apartments.

This is NOT easily accessible
by wheelchair. See site 12 for a 
wheelchair accessible version of
this artwork.

The tours are taking place on
Thursday 8th at 11:30am,
Friday 9th at 2pm, Saturday
10th at 11:30am and 2pm, and
Sunday 11th at 11:30am. 
Tours are 45-60 minutes long. 
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This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is essential. 
Tickets are FREE and available
on the b-side website. 

Tyrolia Mundus: Visit the development site
- Claudia Antonius and Jörg Jozwiak

Site 6  
Nicodemus Knob
DT5 1FR
What3Words link: 
imprinted.youngest.scornful

This is NOT easily accessible
by wheelchair. See site 12 for a 
wheelchair accessible version of
this artwork.
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View the development site of
Tyrolia Mundus.  

View the site anytime during 
b-side festival.

You do not need to book to see
this installation.

This event is a visual
experience. 
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Portland Beat-side - Beats Across Borders

Site 7 
High Angle Battery 
New Ground, DT5 1LF.
What3Words link: 
guardian.climber.upwardly

Songwriting and sampling
voices and sounds of Portland
to create music that will be
played at the Portland Parade. 

This site is not wheelchair
accessible.

Drop in any time on Saturday
10th between 11am - 2pm. 
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This is event does not require
any booking. 

You can watch or listen from a
distance or take part up close.
This is an interactive experience
for any age. 

One in Twelve - Steve Urquhart

Site 8 
The Old Engine Shed
Incline Road, DT5 1DQ.
What3Words link: 
wand.bunny.exit

This site is accessible by
wheelchair. There is an
accessible toilet on site. 
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This is an exhibition of sound
recorded within the prisons on
Portland. The recordings have
been made by the artist and
prisoners, revealing everyday
sounds such as the canteen. 
There are also artworks to view.

Drop in any time between 11am
- 6pm on Thursday 8th, Friday
9th, and Saturday 10th. Or
between 11am - 4pm on
Sunday 11th.  

This event is an audio
experience. With some visuals
artworks too.  

This is event does not require
any booking. 
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Heart of Stone 
- Portland Players and Island Community Choir

Site 9 
Portland Stadium Bowl 
Incline Road, DT5 1DQ.
What3Words link: 
line.with.watchdogs

This will be an outside theatre
performance, performed by
Portland community members
and professional actors.

This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets.

The performance starts at 5pm
and finishes at 6:15pm on
Friday 9th. You can arrive from
4:30pm.  
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This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are £8 / £5 and are
available via the b-side website.

Please note the road becomes
very narrow and bendy, please
take care while driving.

There is limited parking
available close to the site.

Please bring rugs or low chairs
to sit on and dress for the
weather. Great for all ages.

Festival Hub

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth
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This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets.

This is the site to find out all of
the festival information! You can
find details on where to go and
what to do. You can book
tickets, take a Trishaw ride, hop
on a bus, chat to the b-side
team, or make some art.

Everyday Portland - Kevo Stero

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth

This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets.
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This is an interactive experience
for any age. 

Drop in on Thursday 8th, Friday
9th, Saturday 10th at any time
between 11am - 6pm. 
Or on Sunday 11th at any time
between 11am - 4pm.  

Share your news with Kevo and
see your stories turned into a
giant banner which will be
published and paraded at this
years 'Keep Portland Weird, Big
Portland Parade!'

This is event does not require
any booking. 
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This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets.

Drop in on Thursday 8th, Friday
9th, Saturday 10th at any time
between 11am - 6pm. 
Or on Sunday 11th at any time
between 11am - 4pm.  

Look at hundreds of unique
mementos celebrating
Portland's special something or
someone. 

Souvenirs of Place and Love Exhibition
- ICA, Richard Tomlinson, Jo Tyler, Antje Rook 

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth
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Trishaw Tours - Cycling Without Age 

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth

This is event does not require
any booking. 

Priority is given to older people
and people with disabilities.
There will be sites with toilets
along the route. 

Get cycled around to b-side
festival sites via trishaw rides by
Cycling Without Age. The
trishaws can take two people so
invite a friend along too.
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This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is essential. 
Tickets are FREE and are
available via the b-side website.

On Thursday 8th, Friday 9th,
and Saturday 10th tours leave
at 11am, 1pm, 3pm, and 5pm.
On Sunday 11th tours leave at
11am, and 1pm.

Tours are an hour long. 

This Land: Exhibition Brandy Row - Who Lived Here?
 - Dr Jeanie Sinclair & Community Researchers

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth
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This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets.

Drop in on Thursday 8th, Friday
9th, Saturday 10th at any time
between 11am - 6pm. 
Or on Sunday 11th at any time
between 11am - 4pm.  

This event is an exhibition of
research collected by a group of
community researchers. Find
out what they uncovered about
Brandy Row (house imaged to
the left on this text).   

This is event does not require
any booking. 
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Last Minute - Keep It Weird Costume-Making
- With Sarah Butterworth 

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth

This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets.

This event is an exhibition of
research collected by a group of
community researchers. Find
out what they uncovered about
Brandy Row (house imaged to
the left on this text).   

Drop in between 11am - 3pm on
Sunday 11th.  
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The Portland Office for Imaginary History: 
Access All Areas Part 3 - Alistair Gentry 

Site 10
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth

This is an interactive experience
for any age. 

This is event does not require
any booking. 

This event is designed for users
of mobility aids, scooters, or
trampers. Priority will be given
to those who identify as
disabled. 
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b-side Pub Night at The George Inn: 
Beats Across Borders

Site 11
The George Inn Garden
Reforne, DT5 2AP.
What3Words link:
unwound.soaks.defeat

This event is an off-road
expedition to explore and map
Portland’s wildlife and wild
places. All attendees will ride on
a mobility scooter (bring your
own or hire one from us). 

This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is essential. 
Tickets are £10 / FREE and are
available via the b-side website.

This event takes place on
Friday 9th at 11:30am - 1:30pm.
It starts and finishes at Site 10.
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Listen and watch Beats Across
Borders make music live at The
George Inn pub. 

This event takes place on
Friday 9th at 5:30pm. 

This is event does not require
any booking. 

The pub is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. To gain access to the
garden there is a 5-6 inch step,
which you might be able to
manage with support. 
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b-side Pub Night at The George Inn: 
Biodiversity Bingo - Alistair Gentry 

Site 11
The George Inn Garden
Reforne, DT5 2AP.
What3Words link:
unwound.soaks.defeat

The pub is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. To gain access to the
garden there is a 5-6 inch step,
which you might be able to
manage with support. 

Take part in an alternative game
of Bingo led by Alistair Gentry.
You'll be given a bingo card and
the rules will be explained to
you when you arrive.  

This event takes place on
Friday 9th at 6:30pm - 7:30pm.
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b-side Pub Night at The George Inn: 
Pots N Pints - Anna Stoodley

Site 11
The George Inn Garden
Reforne, DT5 2AP.
What3Words link:
unwound.soaks.defeat

Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are FREE and are
available via the b-side website.

For this event you'll be given
some clay to make your own
pot, sculpture, or something
else. No experience or artistic
ability necessary.  

The pub is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. To gain access to the
garden there is a 5-6 inch step,
which you might be able to
manage with support. 
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b-side Pub Night at The George Inn: 
The Night About Us - Joe Borez & James Laming 

Site 11
The George Inn Garden
Reforne, DT5 2AP.
What3Words link:
unwound.soaks.defeat

This is an interactive experience
for any age.

Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are £3.50 and are
available via the b-side website.

The pub is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. To gain access to the
garden there is a 5-6 inch step,
which you might be able to
manage with support. 

Page 36

https://w3w.co/unwound.soaks.defeat


This event is a film screening.
It's about night time on Portland.
It includes a soundscore made
by the artists, scenes of
Portland at night, and
interactions with people.  

This event takes place on
Friday 9th at 9:30pm - 10pm.

The film is 30 minutes long.  

This is event does not require
any booking. 

Tyrolia Mundus: Window promotion 
- Claudia Antonius and Jörg Jozwiak

Site 12
The Real Estate Bureau
Easton Street, DT5 1BS. 
What3Words link:
handfuls.bounding.remarried
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This site is wheelchair
accessible.

View the installation between
11am - 6pm on Thursday 8th,
Friday 9th, Saturday 10th. 
Or between 11am - 4pm on
Sunday 11th. 

You do not need to book to see
this installation.

This artwork is a video
installation (no sound). 
It promotes the proposed
development of Austrian style
apartments.
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The Pink Pippos of Portland - Sophie Fretwell

Site 13
Community 2000 Hall (outside)
Easton, DT5 1HG
What3Words link: 
awakening.haven.necklaces

This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. 

This event is a new, family-
friendly musical, set on Chesil
Beach. With songs, puppets
and pippo mayhem this show is
fun for all the family.

This performance will be outside
on the grass. Bring a blanket or
cushion to sit on.  
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This event takes place on
Sunday 11th at 2pm - 3pm.
You can arrive from 1:30pm.

Booking is essential. 
Tickets are £3.50 and are
available via the b-side website.

The Big Portland Parade

Site 14
Easton Gardens
Easton, DT5 1BY
What3Words link: 
bright.obvious.sprinting

This event is wheelchair
accessible and has level
access.
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This event is a celebratory
group gathering and walk.
There will be pop up music
performances, and people
sharing their 'Keep Portland
Weird' costumes, posters, and
art made during the festival. 

This event takes place on
Sunday 11th at 4pm - 6pm.
The Parade sets off at 4:30pm.  

This is event does not require
any booking. But you can let 
us know you are coming by
registering on the b-side
website.  

This is an interactive experience
for any age. Dress up and join
in the walk, or watch from a
distance. 
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Viva Voce - Belinda Zhawi 

Site 15
Portland Museum Garden
Wakeham, DT5 1HS
What3Words link: 
sparkles.messaging.fluid

The garden is not accessible by
wheelchair. There are no
wheelchair accessible toilets.
There is space for 1 wheelchair
to access the courtyard, which
should allow you to see / hear
the event in the garden.  

This event is 30 minutes long
poetry performance by Belinda
about themes of 'loss' and
'home'. 

This performance is taking
place outside. Chairs will be
provided. We will move the
event to an indoor location if it's
raining.  
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This event takes place on
Friday 9th at 2pm - 2:30pm.

This is event does not require
any booking.

Who Do We Think We Are?

Site 15
Portland Museum Garden
Wakeham, DT5 1HS
What3Words link: 
sparkles.messaging.fluid

The garden is not accessible by
wheelchair. There are no
wheelchair accessible toilets.
There is space for 1 wheelchair
to access the courtyard, which
should allow you to see / hear
the event in the garden.  
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This event is a conversation
between artists and the
audience about belonging.

This performance is taking
place outside. Chairs will be
provided. We will move the
event to an indoor location if it's
raining.  

This event takes place on
Friday 9th at 3pm - 4pm.

This is event does not require
any booking.
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Work in Progress - Christopher Lee 

Site 15
Portland Museum Garden
Wakeham, DT5 1HS
What3Words link: 
sparkles.messaging.fluid

The garden is not accessible by
wheelchair. However, there is
access via ramp into the
courtyard. The artist will come
and greet you there. There are
no wheelchair accessible toilets.

Talk to our bursary artist Chris
and find out more about his
ideas and work. He's been
working creatively with Portland
Museum and their most recent
shipwreck project.

Drop in anytime between 
12pm - 3pm on Saturday 10th. 
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b-side Festival Launch: The Fantasy Orchestra

This is event does not require
any booking.

Site 16
Pennsylvania Castle
Pennsyvania Road, DT5 1HZ
What3Words link: 
backpacks.dozens.intro

This is a music event. The
community orchestra and choir
will perform a popular mix of
songs to get everyone singing,
smiling, and whistling along. 

This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. 

Page 46

https://w3w.co/backpacks.dozens.intro


This event is taking place from
7pm - 9:30pm on Thursday 8th. 

Booking is essential. 
Tickets are £5 and are available
via the b-side website.

b-side Festival Launch: Off to collect some rock
- Penny Newell and Shush events 

Site 17
Hayloft Cafe (meeting point)
Pennsyvania Road, DT5 1HZ
What3Words link: 
district.photocopy.cube

This event includes a 15 minute
walk along rough terrain. It is
not accessible by wheelchair.  
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Wearing headphones we will
stand and watch Penny climb
on Portland rock. 

This event is taking place from
5:30pm - 7pm on Thursday 8th. 

Booking is essential. 
Tickets are £5 and are available
via the b-side website.

Please wear shoes and clothing
appropriate for walking over
rough ground.
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Poetry Ledge - Penny Newell

Site 18 (meeting point)
Cheyne Weares Car Park
Southwell Road, DT5 2EG
What3Words link: 
mammoths.feasts.barn

If you'd like to take part but
have some questions about
access, please contact Sally:
sally@b-side.org.uk  

Guided by a qualified climbing
instructor, you will abseil or
climb to a Portaledge (a secure
rock-climbers platform) where
you will sit on a rock-face in a
vertical one-to-one poetry
workshop, writing about your
experience.

Book your 75 minute slot on
the following days / times: 
Thursday: 12pm - 3:30pm
Friday: 10:45am - 5:30pm 
Saturday: 10:45am - 5:30pm
Sunday: 10:45am - 3:15pm
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This experience is weather
dependent and the exact
locations for the abseils will be
decided on the day.

Booking is essential. 
Tickets are £5 and are available
via the b-side website.

This event is for people who are
18 years old and over. Once
you've booked, you will be sent
further information and a
consent form to sign and return.

Our Common Tools - Katie Surridge 

Site 19
Sweet Hill Farm
Sweet Hill Road, DT5 2DS
What3Words link: 
prepared.compress.chef
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This site is wheelchair
accessible. There are compost
toilets on site (including one
accessible compost toilet).
Please note this site is a farm
and if there's a lot of rain it may
become muddy.

View and activate large scale
sculptural digging tools. 

Drop in between 11am  - 6pm
on Thursday 8th, Friday 9th,
and Saturday 10th.

Or between 11am - 4pm  on
Sunday 11th.

This is event does not require
any booking.
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Campfire Conversations: 
This Land, Your Land, My Land, Whose Land?

Site 19
Sweet Hill Farm
Sweet Hill Road, DT5 2DS
What3Words link: 
prepared.compress.chef

Join us around the campfire for
a conversation about our
relationship with land. 

This event is taking place
outside in the evening. Please
dress for cold weather.  
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This event is taking place on
Saturday 10th at 6pm - 7:45pm.

This is event does not require
any booking.

Food available on site from
Sweethill Canteen.

Twilight Walk

Site 19 (meeting point)
Sweet Hill Farm
Sweet Hill Road, DT5 2DS
What3Words link: 
prepared.compress.chef
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Walk along the coast from
Sweethill Farm to Pulpit Rock to
view the film screening ‘One
Night Only: The Film from
Requital’ by Barbar Suleman.

The walking route is mostly flat
and downhill. If it rains the route
may become muddy. The walk
will take approx 30 minutes. 

This event is taking place on
Saturday 10th at 7:45pm. 

Please bring a torch so you can
see when it gets dark. 

This is event does not require
any booking.
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Please wear footwear and
clothing appropriate for the
weather and walking on uneven
ground. 

Free transport will be available
so you are able to return safely
to Sweethill Farm. 

Pilgrim's Horses - Ioannis Panagiotou

Site 19
Sweet Hill Farm
Sweet Hill Road, DT5 2DS
What3Words link: 
prepared.compress.chef

This site is wheelchair
accessible and has accessible
toilets. Please note the site is a
farm and if there's a lot of rain it
may be hard to navigate in a
wheelchair. 
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A video and sound installation
with live performance
commemorating one hundred
years of the Asia Minor
Catastrophe.

View the installation between
11am - 6pm on Thursday,
Friday, Saturday and 11am -
4pm on Sunday.

See the live performance at
12pm - 1pm and 2pm - 3pm on
Saturday. 

This is event does not require
any booking.
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Requital. The Lighthouse as The Siren 
- Babar Suleman

Site 20
Portland Bill Lighthouse
DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
wonderful.invite.amending

This site is wheelchair
accessible. There are toilets
and disabled toilets at this site. 

This artwork is an augmented
reality piece about the mythical
creature 'sirens', the 'lighthouse'
structure and unrequited love.  

You will need to download the
free Adobe Aero app on your
smartphone or tablet to access
the AR experience.
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Visit the work between 11am -
6pm on Thursday, Friday, and
Saturday.

Or between 11am - 4pm on
Sunday.  

This is event does not require
any booking.

One Night Only: The Film From Requital 
- Babar Suleman 

Site 21 (meeting point) 
Portland Bill Car Park
DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
reefs.wheat.riddle

The path to Pulpit Rock is
uneven throughout. Please take
a look at our website to see a
video of the route and get in
touch if you have any access
requirements.
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This event is an outdoor film
screening of the film that
features in Babar Suleman's
'Requital'. The film will be
screened onto Portland's
famous Pulpit Rock.

The film will be screened on
loop from 8pm - 10pm (with the
last screening at 9.50pm) on
Saturday 10th. The film is
approximately 12 minutes in
length. 

This is event does not require
any booking.

This Land: The Last Landscape Exhibition 

Site 22
The Pulpit Inn
Portland Bill, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
races.sunset.clarifies
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This is an exhibition of
photographs and information
about the overlooked landscape
at Portland Bill. It will feature
details of current wildlife and the
sites agricultural past.  

This is event does not require
any booking.

View the exhibition between
11am - 6pm on Thursday 8th,
Friday 9th, Saturday 10th. 
Or between 11am - 4pm on
Sunday 11th. 

This site has a separate
wheelchair accessible entrance.
There are toilets (no accessible
toilets) inside the venue.  
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Field Mapping

This is an interactive experience
for any age. Come and add your
stories, memories, photos of the
Portland Bill landscape to our
giant map.  

This site has a separate
wheelchair accessible entrance.
There are toilets (no accessible
toilets) inside the venue.  

Site 22
The Pulpit Inn
Portland Bill, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
races.sunset.clarifies

Visit between 11am - 6pm on
Thursday 8th, Friday 9th,
Saturday 10th. Or between
11am - 4pm on Sunday 11th. 
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This is event does not require
any booking.

Field Walks: From Forage to Pot - Paul Burkhardt

Site 22 (start and finish point)
The Pulpit Inn
Portland Bill, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
races.sunset.clarifies

Please wear footwear and
clothing appropriate for the
weather and walking on uneven
ground. 

Join foraging expert Paul
Burkhardt for a foraging walk to
learn about foraging, wildlife
and enjoy the outdoors.
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This event is at 2pm - 4pm on
Thursday 8th.

This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are £3.50 and are
available via the b-side website.

Field Walks: The Land Landscape Wildlife Walk
- Bob Ford 

Site 22 (start and finish point)
The Pulpit Inn
Portland Bill, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
races.sunset.clarifies

Please wear footwear and
clothing appropriate for the
weather and walking on uneven
ground. Portland Bill is an
exposed site with very little
shelter. 
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Join Bob for a walk to explore
the wildlife of the last
landscape. 

This event is at 11am - 1pm on
Friday 9th.

This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are £3.50 and are
available via the b-side website.

Field Walks: The Land Landscape Scratching The
Surface - Jo Tyler 

Site 22 (start and finish point)
The Pulpit Inn
Portland Bill, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
races.sunset.clarifies
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This route is wheelchair
accessible.

This event is at 2pm - 4pm on
Saturday 10th.  

Please wear footwear and
clothing appropriate for the
weather. Portland Bill is an
exposed site with very little
shelter. 

Join Jo for a gentle walk around
the Portland Bill area. You'll
listen to the landscape and
learn how to record some audio
(and audio responses) too.  
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This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is recommended. 
Tickets are £3.50 and are
available via the b-side website.

Lookout - Emily Tracy 

Site 23
Portland Bird Observatory
Bookshop, The Old Lower
Lighthouse, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
swinging.catchers.teach

This site is wheelchair
accessible. There are toilets
toilets onsite. There are
disabled toilets available at
Portland Bill.  

Pop into the bookshop and
meet Emily. Talk to her about
the insects and birds that favour
this part of the island, see
examples of her work, or get
involved in creating an artwork
yourself. 
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There is only disabled parking
at Portland Bird Observatory.
Please park at Portland Bill Car
Park and take the footpath
signposted from the Pulpit Inn.

Drop in between 11am - 5pm on
Friday or Saturday. 

This is event does not require
any booking.

Portland Abstracts - Gemma Stephens

Site 24
Beach Hut 17, Field 745
Right on the coastal path facing
out to sea.  
What3Words link: 
bravery.loom.prefer
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Watch the film screening
between 11am - 6pm on
Thursday, Friday, Saturday or
between 11am - 4pm on
Sunday.
See the performance on
Thursday at 11am - 11:45am 
Friday at 1pm - 1:45pm 
Saturday at 3:30pm - 4:15pm 
Sunday at 12pm - 12:45pm 

This is event does not require
any booking.

This event is a visual
experience. There is a film
screening and a performance at
this site.  

Watch a film of abstract
recreations of Portland
landscapes. Or watch Gemma
recreate a Portland landscape
live. 
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Here to Stay - Leni Dothan

Site 25
The Old Higher Lighthouse
Portland Bill, DT5 2JT
What3Words link: 
grades.playful.romantics

This site is wheelchair
accessible.

This artwork is a sculptural
installation formed of over 100
slabs of Portland stone. 

View the installation at any time.
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This is event does not require
any booking.

Fringe Benefits

For this event, people of
Portland have created artworks
in their gardens or windows.
You can roam the island to try
and see all the local talent.  

Please check the b-side website
to access the Fringe Benefits
online map. This is where you'll
see all the locations of those
taking part in the fringe . 

This event is taking place
between 11am - 6pm on
Thursday, Friday, Saturday and
11am - 4pm on Sunday.  
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This is event does not require
any booking.

Online Programme

We have an online programme
for those who can't make it to
Portland. Access it here:
https://onlinecollection.b-
side.org.uk  

You can access our online
programme until 18th
September. 

This is event does not require
any booking.
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Trishaw Tours - Cycling Without Age 

The Eight Kings
Southwell Street, DT5 2DP.
What3Words link:
cashiers.makes.unclaimed

Priority is given to older people
and people with disabilities.
There will be sites with toilets
along the route. 

Get cycled around to b-side
festival sites via trishaw rides by
Cycling Without Age. The
trishaws can take two people so
invite a friend along too.

On Thursday 8th, Friday 9th,
and Saturday 10th tours leave
at 11am, 1pm, 3pm, and 5pm.
On Sunday 11th tours leave at
11am, and 1pm.
Tours are an hour long. 
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This is event is ticketed. 
Booking is essential. 
Tickets are FREE and are
available via the b-side website.

For further information

Site 10 (festival hub)
St George's Centre 
Reforne, DT5 2AN.
What3Words link:
perfected.manicured.teeth

Visit the festival hub between
11am - 6pm on Thursday,
Friday, Saturday and 11am -
4pm on Sunday. 

Or call the festival hub: 
07495 771461
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